AD5530/AD5531
�
REV. PrK March. 2002
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

may occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper
ESDprecautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range INL (LSBs) DNL(LSBs) Package Option*
AD5530BRU -40 °C to +85 °C ±1 ±1 RU-16
AD5531BRU -40 °C to +85 °C ±2 ±1 RU-16
*RU = Thin Shrink Small Outline Package.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
VDD to GND –0.3 V, +17 V
VSS to GND +0.3 V, -17 V
Digital Inputs to GND -0.3V to VDD +0.3 V
SDO to GND -0.3V to +6.5 V
REFIN to REFAGND -0.3V, +17 V
REFIN to GND VSS - 0.3V, VDD + 0.3V
REFAGND to GND VSS - 0.3V, VDD + 0.3V
DUTGND to GND VSS - 0.3V, VDD + 0.3V
Operating Temperature Range
  Industrial (B Version) –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range –65°C to +150°C
Maximum Junction Temperature, (TJ max) +150°C
Package Power Dissipation (TJ max – TA)/θJA
Thermal Impedance θJA
  TSSOP(RU-16) 150.4°C/W
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10s) 300°C
IR Reflow, Peak Temperature 220°C
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent
damage to the device. This is a stress rating only and functional operation of the device
at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational sections of this
specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability.
PIN CONFIGURATION
16 Lead TSSOP
14
13
12
11
10
9
15
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
VDD
VOUT
DUTGND
VSS
SDIN
LDAC
REFAGND
AD5530/
AD5531
NC
GND
PDSCLK
RBEN
SYNC
NC = NO CONNECT
TOP VIEW
(NOT TO SCALE)
REFIN
8SDO CLR
16
AD5530/AD5531